MC92797

RECORDING COVER SHEET (Please Print or Type)

This cover sheet was prepared by the person presenting the instrument for recording. The information on this sheet is a reflection of the attached instrument and was added for the purpose of meeting first page recording requirements in the State of Oregon, ORS 205.234, and does NOT affect the instrument.

2012-007533 Klamath County, Oregon



07/10/2012 11:23:48 AM OFFICE Fee: \$52.00

#### AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Cal-Western Reconveyance Corp 525 East Main St El Cajon, CA 92020 TS# 1355013-09

TITLE(S) OF THE TRANSACTION(S) ORS 205.234(a): NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL

**DIRECT PARTY / GRANTOR(S)** ORS 205.125(1)(b) and 205.160:

- 1. Trustor: [ROBERT PERLA], [36850 HWY 62 CHILOQUIN, OR 97624]
- 2. **Beneficiary:** [PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCAITION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY BANK, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO NATIONAL CITY BANK OF INDIANA], [3232 NEWMARK DRIVE MIAMISBURG, OH 45342]

INDIRECT PARTY / GRANTEE(S) ORS 205.125(1)(a) and 205.160:

1. Trustee: Cal-Western Reconveyance Corp., 525 East Main St, El Cajon, CA 92020

52. mt

#### AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION 525 EAST MAIN STREET P.O. BOX 22004 EL CAJON CA 92022-9004 (619)590-9200

(Recorder's Use)

# NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL

T.S. No.: 1355013-09

Reference is made to that certain trust deed made by ROBERT M PERLA as grantor,

- to FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
- as trustee,
- in favor of EDGEWATER LENDING GROUP INC

as beneficiary, dated March 07, 2005, recorded March 11, 2005, in the official records of KLAMATH County, Oregon, in book/reel/volume No. M05 at page 16490, fee/file/instrument/microfilm/reception No. XX (indicate which), covering the following described real property situated in said County and State, to-wit: GOVERNMENT LOT 5 IN SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE 7 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF KLAMATH, STATE OF OREGON.

### CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION

as Trustee, hereby certifies that no assignments of the trust deed by the trustee or by the beneficiary and no appointments of a successor-trustee have been made except as recorded in the mortgage records of the county or counties in which the above described real property is situated; further, that no action, suit or proceeding has been instituted to recover the debt, or any part thereof, now remaining secured by the said trust deed, or, if such action or proceeding has been instituted, such action or proceeding has been dismissed except an action to appoint a receiver pursuant to ORS 86.010, or the foreclosure of another trust deed, mortgage, security agreement or other consensual or nonconsensual security interest or lien securing repayment of this debt.

There is a default by the grantor or other person owing an obligation, or by their successor-in-interest, the performance of which is secured by said trust deed with respect to provisions therein which authorize sale in the event of default of such provision; the default for which foreclosure is made is grantor's:

NODOR.DOC Page 1 of 3

### NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL

T.S. No.: 1355013-09

Failure to pay the monthly payment due August 1, 2011 of principal, interest and impounds and subsequent installments due thereafter; plus late charges; together with all subsequent sums advanced by beneficiary pursuant to the terms and conditions of said deed of trust.

Monthly Payment: \$3,779.65 Monthly Late Charge: \$150.08

By reason of said default, the beneficiary has declared all obligations secured by said trust deed immediately due and payable said sums being the following, to-wit:

The principal sum of \$445,188.88 together with interest thereon at the rate of the rate of 6.250% per annum, from July 01, 2011 until paid; plus all accrued late charges thereon; and all trustee's fees, foreclosure costs and any sums advanced by the beneficiary pursuant to the terms and conditions of said deed of trust.

Notice is hereby given that the beneficiary and trustee, by reason of said default, have elected and do hereby elect to foreclose said trust deed by advertisement and sale pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes Sections 86.705 to 86.795, and to cause to be sold at public auction to the highest bidder for cash funds the interest in the said described property which the grantor had, or had the power to convey, at the time of the execution by him of the trust deed, together with any interest the grantor or his successors in interest acquired after execution of the trust deed to satisfy the obligations secured by said trust deed and the expenses of the sale, including the compensations of the trustee as provided by law, and the reasonable fees of trustee's attorneys.

Said sale will be held at the hour of 1:00pm, Standard of Time as established by Section 187.110 of Oregon Revised Statutes on November 13, 2012 at the following place:

AT THE MAIN STREET ENTRANCE TO KLAMATH COUNTY COURTHOUSE

316 MAIN STREET

in the City of KLAMATH FALLS County of KLAMATH, State of Oregon, which is the hour, date and place fixed by the trustee for said sale.

Other than as shown of record neither the said beneficiary nor the said trustee has any actual notice of any person having or claiming to have any lien upon or interest in the real property hereinabove described subsequent to the interest of the trustee in the trust deed, or of any successor in interest to the grantor or of any lessee or other persons in possession of or occupying the property:

Notice is further given that any person named in Section 86.753 of Oregon Revised Statutes has the right to have the foreclosure proceeding dismissed and the trust deed reinstated by payment to the beneficiary of the entire amount then due (other than such portion of said principal as would not then be due had no default occurred), together with costs, trustee's and attorney's fee by curing any other default complained of in the Notice of Default by tendering the performance required under the obligation or trust deed, at any time prior to five days before the date last set for sale.

## NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND ELECTION TO SELL

T.S. No.: 1355013-09

In construing this notice, the masculine gender includes the feminine and the neuter, the singular includes the plural, the word "grantor" includes any successor in interest to the grantor as well as any other persons owing an obligation, the performance of which is secured by said trust deed, the words "trustee" and "beneficiary" include their respective successors in interest, if any.

CAL-WESTERN RECONVEYANCE CORPORATION

	By/Signature:	ma	101-	7
		Nicole Yost,	A.V.P.	b- "
July 05, 2012			10	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA		. (	10	
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO	Sugan L. M			
On	Susan L. M	_		
a Notary Public, personally appeared	Nicole Yost,	A.V.P.	, wl	no proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be th	e person(s) whose n	amc(s) is/are subsc:		
acknowledged to me that he/she/they exe				
signature(s) on the instrument the person				
instrument. I certify under PENALTY Of	FPERJURY under t	he laws of the State	e of California that the	foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.				4
WITNESS my hand and official scal		4	(Seal)	)
Signature Management	Λ.		Maria Lange	يسممر
originature	70		SUSAN L. MEYER Commission # 185 Notary Public - Calif	9295 💺
		NN	San Diego Count	ty 🚖
			My Comm. Expires Jul :	27, 2013